Judicial Magistrate First Class, Aizawl, Mizoram by way of Criminal 

Complaint No. 186 of 2012 praying for payment of maintenance and vide 

order dated 19.03.2013, the Ld. Judicial Magistrate First Class, Aizawl 

allowed the Criminal Complaint by directing the petitioner to pay Rs. 

1,500/- (Rupees one thousand five hundred) each to his minor daughters 

i.e. respondent Nos. 2 & 3 and to respondent No. 1 (altogether Rs. 4,000/- 

as maintenance allowance). Thereafter, the applicant/petitioner filed an 

application being Application No. 81 of 2015 before the Ld. Senior Civil